

# Summer Village of Ross Haven

## **Fire Ban Declaration Policy**

Number	Title		
POL-001	Fire Ban Declaration Policy		
Approval 0	<b>Revision Number</b>	Revision Date	
Dith	01	<b>Resolution No:</b>	A24-060
Kay Hubit		Date:	June 13, 2024

#### Purpose

To define how information on fire advisories, restrictions, or bans are determined for the Summer Village of Ross Haven.

#### **Policy Statement**

In consideration of public safety, and for consistency amongst neighboring municipalities, information on active fire advisories, restrictions, or bans shall be applied or removed upon recommendation of the Fire Chief of Lac Ste. Anne County ("LSAC").

#### **Responsibilities**

- 1. CAO, Public Works, and Council to subscribe to updates from the Alberta Fire Bans website for LSAC.
- 2. LSAC Fire Chief updates Alberta Fire Bans website for LSAC as appropriate.
- 3. CAO to update the Alberta Fire Bans website to be aligned with the LSAC for the SVRH. If CAO is unable to update within two hours, Public Works or Council to update. For appropriate messaging, the Summer Village of Ross Haven will update this information on the Alberta Fire Bans website (www.albertafirebans.ca).

### Legal References: MGA Part 5 & 6

#### **Cross References:**

#### **Revision History**

Rev#	Resolution #	YYYY/DD/MM	Description
00	A31-109	2021/08/12	Original policy approval.
01	A24-060	2024/06/13	Change guidance from Fire Rescue International to LSAC.